and parties acting in concert with it are interested in an aggregate of 2,422,395,735 Shares, representing

approximately 85.93% of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint

announcement.

Save for (i) the transactions under the Sale and Purchase Agreement; and (ii) the valid acceptances under

the Offers as disclosed in this joint announcement, none of the Offeror or any of the parties acting in

concert with it held, controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares before the Offer Period

and has not acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or other securities of the Company or rights over

the Shares during the Offer Period. The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it have not borrowed

or lent any Shares or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the

Company during the Offer Period.

4

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the commencement of

the Offers; and (ii) immediately after the close of the Offers:

(i) Immediately before the
commencement of the Offers

(ii) Immediately after
the close of the Offers

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it 1,652,910,365 62.00 2,422,395,735 85.93

The Directors (Note)

Cheong Pin Chuan, Patrick – – – –

Cheong Sim Eng – – – –

Cheong Hooi Kheng – – – –

Chan Yee Hoi Robert 586,000 0.02 421,000 0.01

Leung Wing Ning 700,000 0.03 – –

Kwik Sam Aik 700,000 0.03 300,000 0.01

Subtotal 1,986,000 0.08 721,000 0.02

Other Shareholders
Barragan Trading Corp. 285,312,566 10.70 – 0.00

Dekker Assets Ltd. 260,778,106 9.78 – 0.00

Regent Trading Limited 146,061,276 5.48 – 0.00

Other public Shareholders 318,853,771 11.96 395,985,349 14.05

Subtotal of public Shareholders 725,693,153 27.22 395,985,349 14.05

Total 2,665,902,084 100.00 2,819,102,084 100.00

Note:  Immediately after the Completion and before the commencement of the Offers, (i) each of Cheong Pin Chuan, Patrick,

Cheong Sim Eng and Cheong Hooi Kheng held 26,000,000 Options with an exercise price of HK$0.1168 per Share;

(ii) Chan Yee Hoi Robert held 586,000 Shares and (iii) each of Leung Wing Ning and Kwik Sam Aik held 700,000

Shares.

5

PUBLIC FLOAT AND WAIVER OF RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offers, 395,985,349 Shares, representing approximately 14.05% of

the issued ordinary share capital of the Company, are held by the public (within the meaning under the